
 
   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Wednesday, November 14, 2018 12:00 Noon 
971 W. Duval Street · Lake City · FL · 32055 

A G E N D A 

Opportunity for public comment shall be in accordance with Rule 4.704. Each person who wishes to address the 
Tourist Development Council or any Discussion and Action Agenda Item shall complete one comment card for 
each item and submit the card or cards to County Tourist Development staff in the front of the meeting room. 

Cards shall be submitted before the meeting is called to order. Rules of decorum and rules for public 
participation are attached on page two of the agenda packet. 

1. Invocation (Commissioner Ronald Williams) 

2. Pledge to U.S. Flag 

3. Staff or TDC Member Additions or Deletions to Agenda 

4. Approval of Agenda 

5. Discussion and Action Items 

a. Paula Vann, Executive Director – Tourist Development 

i. Approval of September 19, 2018 Meeting Minutes (Pg. 3-4) 

ii. Bed Tax, Smith Travel Report, and Financial Reports (Pg. 5-43) 

iii. Olustee Festival Economic Impact Study (Pg. 44) 

1. Additional $3,000 for study 

2. Additional $3,000 for staffing 

iv. 2019 TDC Meeting Calendar (Pg. 45) 

6. Staff Reports 

a. Paula Vann, Executive Director – Tourist Development 

i. City of Lake City Amphitheater Update 

ii. Hospitality Meeting Update 

b. Cody Gray, Marketing Project Manager – Tourist Development 

iii. Website (Pg. 48-49) 

iv. #GetSocial (Social Media Update) (Pg. 50) 

v. Advertisements 

vi. Event Calendar (Pg. 51-54) 

c. Alden Rosner, Sports Marketing Director – Tourist Development 

vii. Year-over-Year Comparison (Pg. 55) 

viii. Sports Tourism Committee Update (Pg. 56) 

7. Open Public Comment to the TDC – 2 Minute Limit 

8. TDC Member Comments 

9. Adjournment 
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11.14.2018

COLUMBIA COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

Tourist Development Council 

The Columbia County Board of County Commissioners welcomes you to the Tourist 
Development Council Meeting. Below you will find the Rules of Decorum and the Rules of 
Public Participation, which we request be followed if you choose to participate. Attached is the 
agenda for this meeting. 

RULES OF DECORUM 

1. Commissioners, county staff, members of the public, and any other person speaking during 
any meeting shall be respectful to the Board and all others and shall refrain from making 
personal attacks of any kind. Any person who becomes disorderly or fails to confine remarks 
to the identified subject or business at hand shall be cautioned by the Chair and given the 
opportunity to conclude remarks on the subject in a decorous manner within the designated time 
limit. Any person failing to comply as cautioned may be found to be out of order. An 
individual found to be out of order shall not address the Board for the remainder of the meeting 
unless permission is granted by a majority vote of the Commissioners present. 

2. If an individual is found to be out of order, he or she shall immediately relinquish the podium. 
If the person does not do so, he or she may be subject to removal from the meeting room. 

3. Order shall be observed while meetings are in session. Clapping, cheering, heckling, or verbal 
outbursts in support of or opposition to a speaker or his or her remarks are discouraged. 
Interruptions of any kind will not be permitted. All attendees shall come to order when called 
upon to do so by the Chair. Failure to come to order may result in removal of the individual or 
individuals determined by the Chair to be disrupting the meeting. Persons exiting the meeting 
while in session shall do so in a quiet and courteous manner. 

4. In the interest of public safety, no signs or placards shall be mounted on sticks, posts, poles or 
similar structures. Any other signs, placards, or banners shall be displayed so as not to disrupt 
meetings or interfere with public view of board business. 

Adopted by Resolution 2017R-23 
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11.14.2018

Minutes of the Columbia County Tourist Development Council regular meeting held on Wednesday, September 19, 

2018, 12:00 p.m., Tourist Development Office / IFAS Training Room, 971 West Duval Street, Lake City, FL 32055. 

Call to Order: Co‐Chairman Tim Murphy called the meeting to order at 12:05 pm and he welcomed council 

members, staff, and guests to the meeting. 

Roll Call: TDC members in attendance: Tim Murphy, Robert Mann, Nick Patel, Stephanie (Smith) Sanchez, Melinda 

Moses, Chris Candler, and Mahendra Patel. Members absent were Ron Williams and Nupur Shukla. 

A quorum was present. 

Staff in attendance included Paula Vann, Cody Gray, Alden Rosner, and Michelle Moore. 

Guests included; Clint Pittman (CCBOCC), Brenna Dacks (Visit FL), Merrillee Malwitz‐Jipson (Rum 138), Joe 

Helfenberger (City of LC), Thomas Henry (City of LC), Gloria Spivey (City), Ralph Kitchens (LCB), Sandra Buck‐Camp 

(LCB), Kenn Turk, Carl McKinney (LCR), and Stew Lilker (Observer). 

Approval of Minutes 
 Approval of the July 18, 2018 Regular Meeting Minutes. 

A motion was made by Melinda Moses, second by Mahendra Patel to approve the minutes from July 18 

as presented. The motion was approved. 

Staff Reports 

Operations Report: 

 Bed Tax & Smith Travel Reports 

The Bed Tax Report was distributed. Paula Vann reported on the bed tax collections for July 2018. She also 

reported on the ADR and occupancy rate. 

 Financial Report 

The financial report was reviewed by the council members. A motion was made by Melinda Moses, and 

second by Robert Mann, that states the Financial Report was received. The motion was approved. 

Marketing Report: 

 Website ‐ Cody Gray went over the analytics for SpringsRUs.com. 

 #GetSocial ‐ Cody Gray went over the progress with #GetSocial and all the social media accounts. 

 Advertisements ‐ Cody Gray explained the current ad campaigns. 

 Event Calendar ‐ Cody Gray mentioned the events calendar. 

Sports Marketing Update: 

 Sports Tourism Committee Update – Alden Rosner went over the committee updates. 

 Tournament Calendar – Alden Rosner went over the tournament calendar and the new tournament dates. 

 Year‐Over‐Year Comparison – Alden Rosner explained the year over year comparison. 
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11.14.2018

New Business 
 Wilson Park Development Project Funding Request $150,000 – Gloria Spivey, with the Community Re‐

Development Agency for the City of Lake City, talked to the members about building an Amphitheater in 

downtown Lake City. Details of the park, where the amphitheater will be located, were discussed, and the 

committee is requesting $150,000 grant funding to help with a matching grant the city has for phase 3 of 

the park, building the amphitheater. Nick Patel asked for more detailed information and Co‐Chairman Tim 

Murphy said, this is not something we can vote on today. 

Adjournment: There being no additional business to come before the TDC at this time, the meeting was 

adjourned at 12:49pm. The next TDC meeting will be Wednesday, November 14, 2018. 
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11.14.2018

Columbia County Tourist Development Tax Collections Report 

Collection 
Month 

2008 
(2%) 

2009 
(2%) 

2010 
(2% Oct - Apr) 

(3% May - Sept)
 2011 
(3%) 

2012 
(3%) 

2013 
(3% Oct. - Apr) 
(4% May-Sept) 

2014 
(4%) 

2015 
(4%) 

2016 
(5%) 

2017 
(5%) 

2018 
(5%) $ +/- Change 

% +/-
Change 

Month 
Received 

October 25,779$ 54,748$ 21,082$ $ 35,647 43,174$ 40,410$ 58,829$ $ 62,735 73,598$ $ 112,336 $ 162,189 49,853$ 44.38% November 

November 31,961$ 34,333$ 26,672$ $ 46,996 49,892$ 55,111$ 78,728$ $ 88,387 118,680$ $ 156,077 $ 150,034 (6,043)$ -3.87% December 

December 32,529$ 32,195$ 26,325$ $ 45,660 52,912$ 52,110$ 77,917$ $ 80,213 111,061$ $ 122,637 $ 131,390 8,753$ 7.14% January 

January 27,825$ 30,331$ 28,148$ $ 49,487 54,466$ 48,068$ 74,712$ $ 75,850 110,284$ $ 127,140 $ 119,796 (7,344)$ -5.78% February 

February 29,858$ 33,680$ 29,958$ $ 51,277 52,781$ 53,727$ 75,224$ $ 82,414 116,810$ $ 108,775 $ 127,113 18,338$ 16.86% March 

March 45,121$ 34,702$ 34,528$ $ 53,288 57,097$ 56,750$ 82,902$ $ 90,915 122,393$ $ 124,571 $ 131,559 6,988$ 5.61% April 

April 44,216$ 36,174$ 40,717$ $ 61,905 67,205$ 69,076$ 94,574$ $ 101,417 $ 136,411 $ 152,850 $ 159,335 6,485$ 4.24% May 

May 35,871$ 31,708$ 52,527$ $ 54,420 51,211$ 69,037$ 75,734$ $ 87,349 $ 128,565 $ 133,682 $ 131,627 (2,055)$ -1.54% June 

June 34,627$ 27,216$ 46,296$ $ 48,821 55,016$ 71,862$ 82,272$ $ 85,558 $ 115,166 $ 144,230 $ 127,219 (17,011)$ -11.79% July 

July 35,240$ 31,036$ 50,805$ $ 52,594 56,128$ 77,193$ 81,103$ $ 80,819 $ 120,338 $ 129,543 $ 138,643 9,100$ 7.02% August 

August 31,689$ 27,677$ 50,544$ $ 49,722 50,670$ 74,445$ 84,585$ $ 93,059 $ 133,055 $ 118,344 $ 121,954 3,610$ 3.05% September 

September 30,964$ 20,573$ 37,996$ $ 40,565 42,871$ 60,842$ 68,298$ $ 73,648 $ 97,416 $ 94,729 $ 105,317 10,588$ 11.18% October 

TOTALS $ 405,681 $ 394,375 445,598$ $ 590,382 $ 633,423 728,631$ $ 934,877 $ 1,002,363 1,383,777$ $ 1,524,914 $ 1,606,176 81,263$ 5.33% TOTALS 

YTD +/- 23,414$ (11,306)$ 51,223$ $ 144,784 43,042$ 95,208$ $ 206,245 $ 67,487 381,414$ $ 141,137 $ 81,263 

% +/- 6.13% -2.79% 12.99% 32.49% 7.29% 15.03% 28.31% 7.22% 38.05% 10.20% 5.33% 
Adj. for 

Increase 
- 7.14% 

Adj. for 
Increase 

7.48 

Adj. for 
Increase 

1.08% 

Adj. for 
Increase 

9.51% 

Adj. for 
Increase 
10.44% 

* 3% TDT collections began May 1, 2010 
** 4% TDT collections began May 1, 2013 
*** 5% TDT collections began October 1, 2015. 
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11.14.2018

Expenditure Accounts - Budgeted vs. Actual - FY2018 
Printed: 11/9/2018 5:49:34 PM 
Contains budget amendments 

Budgeted Actual Balance Percent% 

TOURIST DEV/OPERATING 

TOURIST DEVELOPMENT 

107-5200-552.10-12 SALARIES $124,998.00 $125,174.16 ($176.16) 100.14% 

107-5200-552.10-21 FICA TAXES $9,562.00 $8,797.60 $764.40 92.01% 

107-5200-552.10-22 RETIREMENT $9,900.00 $10,033.23 ($133.23) 101.35% 

107-5200-552.10-23 HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE $25,754.00 $25,452.11 $301.89 98.83% 

107-5200-552.10-24 WORKERS 
COMPENSATION 

$389.00 $225.48 $163.52 57.96%

 PERSONAL SERVICES $170,603.00 $169,682.58 $920.42 99.46% 

107-5200-552.30-31 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $2,500.00 $1,441.50 $1,058.50 57.66% 

107-5200-552.30-35 ADMINISTRATIVE FEES $33,913.00 $33,913.00 $0.00 100.00% 

107-5200-552.30-40 TRAVEL & PER DIEM $8,000.00 $5,349.44 $2,650.56 66.87% 

107-5200-552.30-41 COMMUNICATIONS $8,500.00 $7,881.05 $618.95 92.72% 

107-5200-552.30-42 POSTAGE $4,000.00 $559.40 $3,440.60 13.99% 

107-5200-552.30-43 UTILITIES $7,500.00 $6,838.39 $661.61 91.18% 

107-5200-552.30-44 RENTAL & LEASES $17,500.00 $18,535.32 ($1,035.32) 105.92% 

107-5200-552.30-45 GENERAL INSURANCE $5,500.00 $4,395.84 $1,104.16 79.92% 

107-5200-552.30-46 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE $3,000.00 $2,263.83 $736.17 75.46% 

107-5200-552.30-47 PRINTING $6,800.00 $1,592.90 $5,207.10 23.43% 

107-5200-552.30-48 ADVERTISING $155,333.00 $156,141.69 ($808.69) 100.52% 

107-5200-552.30-49 OTHER CHARGES $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.00% 

107-5200-552.30-51 OFFICE SUPPLIES $13,000.00 $1,968.15 $11,031.85 15.14% 

107-5200-552.30-52 OPERATING SUPPLIES $2,000.00 $214.45 $1,785.55 10.72% 

107-5200-552.30-54 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS $24,000.00 $24,608.43 ($608.43) 102.54% 

107-5200-552.30-55 TRAINING $12,000.00 $6,678.38 $5,321.62 55.65% 

107-5200-552.30-56 GAS & OIL $3,500.00 $1,375.69 $2,124.31 39.31% 

107-5200-552.30-64 NON-CAPITAL OUTLAY $6,000.00 $15,135.98 ($9,135.98) 252.27%

 OPERATING EXPENDITURES $313,546.00 $288,893.44 $24,652.56 92.14% 

107-5200-552.31-48 EVENT PROMOTION $43,681.00 $37,913.75 $5,767.25 86.80% 

107-5200-552.31-53 SIGN MAINTENANCE $110,000.00 $105,621.42 $4,378.58 96.02%

 OPERATING EXPENDITURES $153,681.00 $143,535.17 $10,145.83 93.40% 

107-5200-552.60-64 EQUIPMENT PURCHASES $40,200.00 $36,038.75 $4,161.25 89.65%

 CAPITAL OUTLAY $40,200.00 $36,038.75 $4,161.25 89.65% 

$678,030.00 $638,149.94 $39,880.06 94.12% 
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11.14.2018

COMMUNITY OUTREACH 

107-5210-574.80-05 HISTORICAL MUSEUM $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00 100.00% 

107-5210-574.80-06 BLUE GREY ARMY, INC $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $0.00 100.00%

 GRANTS & AIDS $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 100.00% 

$15,000.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 100.00% 

SPORTING EVENTS/TOURNAMEN 

107-5290-552.10-12 SALARIES $50,000.00 $36,165.91 $13,834.09 72.33% 

107-5290-552.10-21 FICA TAXES $3,825.00 $2,752.98 $1,072.02 71.97% 

107-5290-552.10-22 RETIREMENT $3,960.00 $2,912.16 $1,047.84 73.54% 

107-5290-552.10-23 HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE $8,585.00 $4,865.28 $3,719.72 56.67% 

107-5290-552.10-24 WORKERS 
COMPENSATION 

$155.00 $120.88 $34.12 77.99%

 PERSONAL SERVICES $66,525.00 $46,817.21 $19,707.79 70.38% 

107-5290-552.30-31 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES $42,850.00 $0.00 $42,850.00 0.00% 

107-5290-552.30-40 TRAVEL & PER DIEM $10,000.00 $4,730.06 $5,269.94 47.30% 

107-5290-552.30-46 REPAIR & MAINTENANCE $40,500.00 $0.00 $40,500.00 0.00% 

107-5290-552.30-47 PRINTING $5,000.00 $1,275.21 $3,724.79 25.50% 

107-5290-552.30-48 ADVERTISING $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 0.00% 

107-5290-552.30-54 DUES & SUBSCRIPTIONS $6,000.00 $3,154.00 $2,846.00 52.57% 

107-5290-552.30-55 TRAINING $9,500.00 $6,929.00 $2,571.00 72.94%

 OPERATING EXPENDITURES $118,850.00 $16,088.27 $102,761.73 13.54% 

107-5290-552.31-48 EVENT PROMOTION $34,926.00 $36,025.63 ($1,099.63) 103.15% 

107-5290-552.31-56 SPORTS MARKETING $22,574.00 $11,787.32 $10,786.68 52.22%

 OPERATING EXPENDITURES $57,500.00 $47,812.95 $9,687.05 83.15% 

$242,875.00 $110,718.43 $132,156.57 45.59% 

INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT 

107-8100-581.90-01 TO GENERAL FUND $300,000.00 $300,000.00 $0.00 100.00%

 INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT $300,000.00 $300,000.00 $0.00 100.00% 

$300,000.00 $300,000.00 $0.00 100.00% 

RESERVES 

107-8400-584.90-97 EQUIPMENT RESERVE $2,215,897.00 $0.00 $2,215,897.00 0.00% 

107-8400-584.90-98 CASH BALANCE FORWARD $208,408.00 $0.00 $208,408.00 0.00% 

107-8400-584.90-99 CONTINGENCY/RESERVE $104,204.00 $0.00 $104,204.00 0.00%

 RESERVES $2,528,509.00 $0.00 $2,528,509.00 0.00% 

$2,528,509.00 $0.00 $2,528,509.00 0.00% 
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11.14.2018

TOURIST DEV/OPERATING TOTALS: $3,764,414.00 $1,063,868.37 $2,700,545.63 28.26% 

GRAND TOTALS: $3,764,414.00 $1,063,868.37 $2,700,545.63 28.26% 
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11.14.2018

Expense Account Transactions 
Printed: 11-09-2018 
Showing all transactions recorded between: 10/1/2017 and 9/30/2018 

PO ACCT VENDOR/DESC DATE CD ENC. TRANS ACCRUING 
NMB. PER. AMOUNT BALANCE 

TOURIST DEV/OPERATING 

107-5200-552.10-12 TOURIST DEVELOPMENT / SALARIES 

BEGINNING BALANCE 8/9/2017 BB 0.00 124,998.00 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 10/12/2017 AJ 0.00 -4,807.62 120,190.38 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 10/12/2017 AJ 0.00 1,442.30 121,632.68 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 10/26/2017 AJ 0.00 -4,855.20 116,777.48 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 11/9/2017 AJ 0.00 -4,831.42 111,946.06 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 11/22/2017 AJ 0.00 -4,807.64 107,138.42 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 12/7/2017 AJ 0.00 -4,807.64 102,330.78 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 12/21/2017 AJ 0.00 -4,807.64 97,523.14 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 1/4/2018 AJ 0.00 -4,807.64 92,715.50 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 1/18/2018 AJ 0.00 -4,807.64 87,907.86 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 2/1/2018 AJ 0.00 -4,807.62 83,100.24 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 2/15/2018 AJ 0.00 -4,807.62 78,292.62 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 2/28/2018 AJ 0.00 -4,807.63 73,484.99 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 3/15/2018 AJ 0.00 -4,807.62 68,677.37 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 3/29/2018 AJ 0.00 -4,807.62 63,869.75 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 4/12/2018 AJ 0.00 -4,807.64 59,062.11 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 4/26/2018 AJ 0.00 -4,807.63 54,254.48 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 5/10/2018 AJ 0.00 -4,807.63 49,446.85 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 5/24/2018 AJ 0.00 -4,855.20 44,591.65 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 6/7/2018 AJ 0.00 -4,807.64 39,784.01 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 6/21/2018 AJ 0.00 -4,807.62 34,976.39 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 7/5/2018 AJ 0.00 -4,807.62 30,168.77 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 7/19/2018 AJ 0.00 -4,807.64 25,361.13 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 8/2/2018 AJ 0.00 -4,807.62 20,553.51 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 8/16/2018 AJ 0.00 -4,807.63 15,745.88 
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11.14.2018

PO ACCT VENDOR/DESC DATE CD ENC. TRANS ACCRUING 
NMB. PER. AMOUNT BALANCE 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 8/30/2018 AJ 0.00 -4,807.62 10,938.26 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 9/13/2018 AJ 0.00 -4,807.64 6,130.62 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 9/27/2018 AJ 0.00 -4,807.63 1,322.99 

107-5200-552.10-21 TOURIST DEVELOPMENT / FICA TAXES 

BEGINNING BALANCE 8/9/2017 BB 0.00 9,562.00 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 10/12/2017 AJ 0.00 -335.48 9,226.52 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 10/12/2017 AJ 0.00 100.65 9,327.17 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 10/26/2017 AJ 0.00 -339.12 8,988.05 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 11/9/2017 AJ 0.00 -337.29 8,650.76 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 11/22/2017 AJ 0.00 -335.48 8,315.28 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 12/7/2017 AJ 0.00 -335.48 7,979.80 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 12/21/2017 AJ 0.00 -335.48 7,644.32 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 1/4/2018 AJ 0.00 -335.48 7,308.84 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 1/18/2018 AJ 0.00 -335.48 6,973.36 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 2/1/2018 AJ 0.00 -335.48 6,637.88 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 2/15/2018 AJ 0.00 -335.48 6,302.40 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 2/28/2018 AJ 0.00 -335.48 5,966.92 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 3/15/2018 AJ 0.00 -335.48 5,631.44 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 3/29/2018 AJ 0.00 -367.78 5,263.66 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 4/12/2018 AJ 0.00 -335.48 4,928.18 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 4/26/2018 AJ 0.00 -335.48 4,592.70 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 5/10/2018 AJ 0.00 -335.48 4,257.22 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 5/24/2018 AJ 0.00 -339.12 3,918.10 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 6/7/2018 AJ 0.00 -335.48 3,582.62 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 6/21/2018 AJ 0.00 -335.48 3,247.14 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 7/5/2018 AJ 0.00 -335.48 2,911.66 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 7/19/2018 AJ 0.00 -335.48 2,576.18 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 8/2/2018 AJ 0.00 -335.48 2,240.70 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 8/16/2018 AJ 0.00 -335.48 1,905.22 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 8/30/2018 AJ 0.00 -367.78 1,537.44 
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11.14.2018

PO ACCT VENDOR/DESC DATE CD ENC. TRANS ACCRUING 
NMB. PER. AMOUNT BALANCE 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 9/13/2018 AJ 0.00 -334.32 1,203.12 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 9/27/2018 AJ 0.00 -334.32 868.80 

107-5200-552.10-22 TOURIST DEVELOPMENT / RETIREMENT 

BEGINNING BALANCE 8/9/2017 BB 0.00 9,900.00 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 10/12/2017 AJ 0.00 -380.76 9,519.24 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 10/12/2017 AJ 0.00 114.24 9,633.48 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 10/26/2017 AJ 0.00 -384.53 9,248.95 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 11/9/2017 AJ 0.00 -382.65 8,866.30 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 11/22/2017 AJ 0.00 -380.76 8,485.54 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 12/7/2017 AJ 0.00 -380.76 8,104.78 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 12/21/2017 AJ 0.00 -380.76 7,724.02 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 1/4/2018 AJ 0.00 -380.76 7,343.26 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 1/18/2018 AJ 0.00 -380.76 6,962.50 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 2/1/2018 AJ 0.00 -380.76 6,581.74 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 2/15/2018 AJ 0.00 -380.76 6,200.98 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 2/28/2018 AJ 0.00 -380.76 5,820.22 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 3/15/2018 AJ 0.00 -380.76 5,439.46 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 3/29/2018 AJ 0.00 -380.76 5,058.70 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 4/12/2018 AJ 0.00 -380.76 4,677.94 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 4/26/2018 AJ 0.00 -380.76 4,297.18 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 5/10/2018 AJ 0.00 -380.76 3,916.42 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 5/24/2018 AJ 0.00 -384.53 3,531.89 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 6/7/2018 AJ 0.00 -380.76 3,151.13 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 6/21/2018 AJ 0.00 -380.76 2,770.37 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 7/5/2018 AJ 0.00 -397.11 2,373.26 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 7/19/2018 AJ 0.00 -397.11 1,976.15 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 8/2/2018 AJ 0.00 -397.11 1,579.04 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 8/16/2018 AJ 0.00 -397.11 1,181.93 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 8/30/2018 AJ 0.00 -397.11 784.82 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 9/13/2018 AJ 0.00 -397.11 387.71 
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11.14.2018

PO ACCT VENDOR/DESC DATE CD ENC. TRANS ACCRUING 
NMB. PER. AMOUNT BALANCE 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 9/27/2018 AJ 0.00 -397.11 -9.40 

107-5200-552.10-23 TOURIST DEVELOPMENT / HEALTH & LIFE INSURANCE 

BEGINNING BALANCE 8/9/2017 BB 0.00 25,754.00 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 10/12/2017 AJ 0.00 -1,062.33 24,691.67 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 10/12/2017 AJ 0.00 318.70 25,010.37 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 10/26/2017 AJ 0.00 -1,062.33 23,948.04 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 11/9/2017 AJ 0.00 -1,062.33 22,885.71 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 11/22/2017 AJ 0.00 -1,062.33 21,823.38 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 12/7/2017 AJ 0.00 -715.11 21,108.27 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 12/21/2017 AJ 0.00 -1,062.33 20,045.94 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 1/4/2018 AJ 0.00 -1,062.33 18,983.61 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 1/18/2018 AJ 0.00 -1,062.33 17,921.28 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 2/1/2018 AJ 0.00 -1,035.39 16,885.89 

SERVICE 10/1- COMPSYCH 2/9/2018 AP 0.00 -27.00 16,858.89 
12/31/2017 

SERVICE 1/1-3/31/2018 COMPSYCH 2/9/2018 AP 0.00 -27.00 16,831.89 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 2/15/2018 AJ 0.00 -1,062.33 15,769.56 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 2/28/2018 AJ 0.00 -1,062.33 14,707.23 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 3/15/2018 AJ 0.00 -1,062.33 13,644.90 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 3/29/2018 AJ 0.00 -75.35 13,569.55 

HEALTTH & LIFE INS. COMPSYCH 4/12/2018 AP 0.00 -27.00 13,542.55 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 4/12/2018 AJ 0.00 -1,062.33 12,480.22 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 4/26/2018 AJ 0.00 -1,062.33 11,417.89 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 5/10/2018 AJ 0.00 -1,062.33 10,355.56 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 5/24/2018 AJ 0.00 -1,062.33 9,293.23 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 6/7/2018 AJ 0.00 -1,062.33 8,230.90 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 6/21/2018 AJ 0.00 -1,062.33 7,168.57 

SERV. 7/1/2018- COMPSYCH 6/29/2018 AP 0.00 -27.00 7,141.57 
9/30/2018 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 7/5/2018 AJ 0.00 -1,062.33 6,079.24 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 7/19/2018 AJ 0.00 -1,062.33 5,016.91 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 8/2/2018 AJ 0.00 -1,062.33 3,954.58 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 8/16/2018 AJ 0.00 -1,062.33 2,892.25 
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PAYROLL SUMMARY 8/30/2018 AJ 0.00 -75.35 2,816.90 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 9/13/2018 AJ 0.00 -1,093.49 1,723.41 

PAYROLL SUMMARY 9/27/2018 AJ 0.00 -1,093.49 629.92 

107-5200-552.10-24 TOURIST DEVELOPMENT / WORKERS COMPENSATION 

BEGINNING BALANCE 8/9/2017 BB 0.00 389.00 

WC TREVOR HICKMAN INSURANCE, LLC 10/3/2017 AP 0.00 -2.90 386.10 

WC PREFERRED GOVERNMENTAL INS. TRT 10/3/2017 AP 0.00 -51.75 334.35 

WC PREFERRED GOVERNMENTAL INS. TRT 10/20/2017 AP 0.00 -17.23 317.12 

WC PREFERRED GOVERNMENTAL INS. TRT 11/6/2017 AP 0.00 -17.23 299.89 

WORKER COMP. PREFERRED GOVERNMENTAL INS. TRT 12/29/2017 AP 0.00 -17.22 282.67 

WC TREVOR HICKMAN INSURANCE, LLC 1/4/2018 AP 0.00 -0.97 281.70 

WC PREFERRED GOVERNMENTAL INS. TRT 1/9/2018 AP 0.00 -17.22 264.48 

WORKERS COMP PREFERRED GOVERNMENTAL INS. TRT 2/9/2018 AP 0.00 -17.22 247.26 

3RD INSTALLMENT WC TREVOR HICKMAN INSURANCE, LLC 3/8/2018 AP 0.00 -0.97 246.29 

WC PREFERRED GOVERNMENTAL INS. TRT 3/14/2018 AP 0.00 -17.22 229.07 

WC PREFERRED GOVERNMENTAL INS. TRT 3/20/2018 AP 0.00 -12.92 216.15 

WC PREFERRED GOVERNMENTAL INS. TRT 4/13/2018 AP 0.00 -17.22 198.93 

WC PREFERRED GOVERNMENTAL INS. TRT 5/10/2018 AP 0.00 -17.22 181.71 

4TH INSTALLMENT WC TREVOR HICKMAN INSURANCE, LLC 6/11/2018 AP 0.00 -0.97 180.74 

WV PREFERRED GOVERNMENTAL INS. TRT 6/25/2018 AP 0.00 -17.22 163.52 

107-5200-552.30-31 TOURIST DEVELOPMENT / PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 

BEGINNING BALANCE 8/9/2017 BB 0.00 2,500.00 

F86813 ARCHITECTURAL KAIL PARTNERS, LLC 10/5/2017 AP 280.00 -280.00 2,500.00 
SERVICES PH 

F86813 KAIL PARTNERS, LLC 10/5/2017 EN 280.00 0.00 2,220.00 
ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES PH 

F87577 FAC ADVERTISEMENT BANK OF AMERICA 11/13/2017 AP 75.00 -75.00 2,220.00 

F87577 BANK OF AMERICA 11/13/2017 EN 75.00 0.00 2,145.00 
FAC ADVERTISEMENT 

PHY PRE EMPLOYMENT WORK FORCE QA 1/16/2018 AP 0.00 -31.25 2,113.75 

F89016 FDLE TD BANK OF AMERICA 1/23/2018 AP 24.00 -24.00 2,113.75 

F89016 BANK OF AMERICA 1/23/2018 EN 24.00 0.00 2,089.75 
FDLE TD 

PRE EMPLOYMENT PHY BRENT HAYDEN, M.D. P.A. 1/31/2018 AP 0.00 -90.00 1,999.75 

025018 I75 SIGN KAIL PARTNERS, LLC 3/29/2018 AP 378.00 -378.00 1,999.75 
CONSTRUCTION 

025018 PO ENTRY KAIL PARTNERS, LLC 4/3/2018 EN 840.00 0.00 1,159.75 
COMMUNICATIONS/MEDIA SERV 

PHY MAY 2015 HEARTLAND REHAB. SERV. FLORIDA,LLC 4/26/2018 AP 0.00 -35.00 1,124.75 

PHY JAN 2018 HEARTLAND REHAB. SERV. FLORIDA,LLC 4/26/2018 AP 0.00 -35.00 1,089.75 
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DRUG SCREENS WORK FORCE QA 6/30/2018 AP 0.00 -31.25 1,058.50 

025018 175 SIGN KAIL PARTNERS, LLC 7/16/2018 AP 420.00 -420.00 1,058.50 
CONSTRUCTION 

025018 I75 SIGN KAIL PARTNERS, LLC 9/28/2018 AP 42.00 -42.00 1,058.50 
CONSTRUCTION 

107-5200-552.30-35 TOURIST DEVELOPMENT / ADMINISTRATIVE FEES 

BEGINNING BALANCE 8/9/2017 BB 0.00 33,913.00 

BUDGETED ADMIN FEE 10/18/2017 TF 0.00 33,913.00 67,826.00 

107-5200-552.30-40 TOURIST DEVELOPMENT / TRAVEL & PER DIEM 

BEGINNING BALANCE 8/9/2017 BB 0.00 8,000.00 

F86880 TRAVEL AND LODGING BANK OF AMERICA 10/10/2017 AP 390.00 -390.00 8,000.00 

F86880 BANK OF AMERICA 10/10/2017 EN 390.00 0.00 7,610.00 
TRAVEL AND LODGING 

F87235 TRAVEL CODY A. GRAY 10/25/2017 AP 364.90 -364.90 7,610.00 
REIMBURSEMENT FOR 

F87235 CODY A. GRAY 10/25/2017 EN 364.90 0.00 7,245.10 
TRAVEL REIMBURSEMENT FOR 

F87577 CREDITS BANK OF AMERICA 11/13/2017 AP -366.30 366.30 7,245.10 

F87577 BANK OF AMERICA 11/13/2017 EN -366.30 0.00 7,611.40 
CREDITS 

F88471 FADMO LODGING BANK OF AMERICA 12/27/2017 AP 480.86 -480.86 7,611.40 

F88471 BANK OF AMERICA 12/27/2017 EN 480.86 0.00 7,130.54 
FADMO LODGING 

F88490 TAX REFUND BANK OF AMERICA 12/28/2017 AP -47.30 47.30 7,130.54 

F88490 BANK OF AMERICA 12/28/2017 EN -47.30 0.00 7,177.84 
TAX REFUND 

F89016 LODGING BANK OF AMERICA 1/23/2018 AP 350.10 -350.10 7,177.84 

F89016 BANK OF AMERICA 1/23/2018 EN 350.10 0.00 6,827.74 
LODGING 

CORRECT AP-BOA SEPT 1/26/2018 AJ 0.00 390.00 7,217.74 
STATE TRAVEL AND LODGING 

F89200 TOURISM DAY TRAVEL CODY A. GRAY 1/31/2018 AP 91.09 -91.09 7,217.74 
EXPENS 

F89200 CODY A. GRAY 1/31/2018 EN 91.09 0.00 7,126.65 
TOURISM DAY TRAVEL EXPENS 

F89572 LODGING FADMO BANK OF AMERICA 2/15/2018 AP 248.00 -248.00 7,126.65 

F89572 BANK OF AMERICA 2/15/2018 EN 248.00 0.00 6,878.65 
LODGING FADMO 

P. VANN VALE PARKING 3/7/2018 CR 0.00 3.00 6,881.65 
REIM 

F90452 TRAVEL AND LODGING BANK OF AMERICA 3/26/2018 AP 641.99 -641.99 6,881.65 

F90452 BANK OF AMERICA 3/26/2018 EN 641.99 0.00 6,239.66 
TRAVEL AND LODGING 

F91538 TRAVEL EXPENSES STS CODY A. GRAY 5/9/2018 AP 47.00 -47.00 6,239.66 
CONF. 

F91538 CODY A. GRAY 5/9/2018 EN 47.00 0.00 6,192.66 
TRAVEL EXPENSES STS CONF. 

F91748 TRAVEL AND LODGING P BANK OF AMERICA 5/21/2018 AP 600.54 -600.54 6,192.66 
VANN 

F91748 BANK OF AMERICA 5/21/2018 EN 600.54 0.00 5,592.12 
TRAVEL AND LODGING P VANN 
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P. VANN TRAVEL REIMB. 7/18/2018 CR 0.00 30.54 5,622.66 

P. VANN TRAVEL REIMB. 7/23/2018 CR 0.00 15.36 5,638.02 

TRAVEL P. VANN BANK OF AMERICA 7/24/2018 AP 0.00 -1,679.38 3,958.64 

TRAVEL A. ROSNER BANK OF AMERICA 7/24/2018 AP 0.00 -179.00 3,779.64 

FL GOV. CONFERENCE BANK OF AMERICA 8/7/2018 AP 0.00 -532.00 3,247.64 

F93517 REIMBURSEMENT FOR PAULA VANN 8/8/2018 AP 219.08 -219.08 3,247.64 
PAULA V 

F93517 PAULA VANN 8/8/2018 EN 219.08 0.00 3,028.56 
REIMBURSEMENT FOR PAULA V 

TRAVEL BANK OF AMERICA 8/31/2018 AP 0.00 21.78 3,050.34 

TRAVEL P. VANN BANK OF AMERICA 9/14/2018 AP 0.00 -143.39 2,906.95 
OMNI HOTELS 

TRAVEL C. GRAY BANK OF AMERICA 9/14/2018 AP 0.00 -127.39 2,779.56 
OMNI HOTELS 

TRAVEL BANK OF AMERICA 9/28/2018 AP 0.00 -129.00 2,650.56 

107-5200-552.30-41 TOURIST DEVELOPMENT / COMMUNICATIONS 

BEGINNING BALANCE 8/9/2017 BB 0.00 8,500.00 

COMCAST BUSINESS COMCAST BUSINESS 10/20/2017 AP 0.00 -173.43 8,326.57 

F87227 AT&T LONG DISTANCE AT&T 10/25/2017 AP 22.37 -22.37 8,326.57 

F87229 INTERNET FOR TDC LED COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 10/25/2017 AP 123.76 -123.76 8,326.57 
BILL 

F87227 AT&T 10/25/2017 EN 22.37 0.00 8,304.20 
AT&T LONG DISTANCE 

F87229 COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 10/25/2017 EN 123.76 0.00 8,180.44 
INTERNET FOR TDC LED BILL 

VERIZON VERIZON WIRELESS 11/20/2017 AP 0.00 -102.21 8,078.23 

VERIZON VERIZON WIRELESS 11/20/2017 AP 0.00 -36.07 8,042.16 

VERIZON VERIZON WIRELESS 11/20/2017 AP 0.00 -75.74 7,966.42 

F87712 INTERNET FOR TDC LED COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 11/20/2017 AP 123.76 -123.76 7,966.42 
BILL 

F87712 COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 11/20/2017 EN 123.76 0.00 7,842.66 
INTERNET FOR TDC LED BILL 

COMCAST COMCAST BUSINESS 11/21/2017 AP 0.00 -173.43 7,669.23 

F88137 AT&T LONG DISTANCE AT&T 12/7/2017 AP 22.37 -22.37 7,669.23 

F88137 AT&T 12/7/2017 EN 22.37 0.00 7,646.86 
AT&T LONG DISTANCE 

F88385 INTERNET FOR TDC LED COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 12/18/2017 AP 123.76 -123.76 7,646.86 
BILL 

F88385 COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 12/18/2017 EN 123.76 0.00 7,523.10 
INTERNET FOR TDC LED BILL 

VERIZON VERIZON WIRELESS 12/19/2017 AP 0.00 -102.30 7,420.80 

VERIZON VERIZON WIRELESS 12/19/2017 AP 0.00 -36.07 7,384.73 

VERIZON VERIZON WIRELESS 12/19/2017 AP 0.00 -76.08 7,308.65 

COMCAST BUSINESS COMCAST BUSINESS 12/27/2017 AP 0.00 -173.43 7,135.22 

F88533 AT&T LONG DISTANCE AT&T 1/2/2018 AP 22.91 -22.91 7,135.22 
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F88533 

VERIZON 

AT&T 
AT&T LONG DISTANCE 

VERIZON WIRELESS 

1/2/2018 

1/19/2018 

EN 

AP 

22.91 

0.00 

0.00 

-103.42 

7,112.31 

7,008.89 

VERIZON VERIZON WIRELESS 1/19/2018 AP 0.00 -36.07 6,972.82 

VERIZON VERIZON WIRELESS 1/19/2018 AP 0.00 -75.83 6,896.99 

F88939 

F88940 

F88939 

F88940 

INTERNET FOR TDC LED 
BILL 

CISCO IP PHONE FOR 
SPORTS 

COMCAST 

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

STRICTLY TECHNOLOGY LLC 

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
INTERNET FOR TDC LED BILL 

STRICTLY TECHNOLOGY LLC 
CISCO IP PHONE FOR SPORTS 

COMCAST BUSINESS 

1/19/2018 

1/19/2018 

1/19/2018 

1/19/2018 

1/23/2018 

AP 

AP 

EN 

EN 

AP 

123.76 

289.99 

123.76 

289.99 

0.00 

-123.76 

-289.99 

0.00 

0.00 

-173.65 

6,896.99 

6,896.99 

6,773.23 

6,483.24 

6,309.59 

F89026 AT&T LONG DISTANCE AT&T 1/23/2018 AP 23.63 -23.63 6,309.59 

F89026 

VERIZON 

AT&T 
AT&T LONG DISTANCE 

VERIZON WIRELESS 

1/23/2018 

2/21/2018 

EN 

AP 

23.63 

0.00 

0.00 

-571.97 

6,285.96 

5,713.99 

VERIZON VERIZON WIRELESS 2/21/2018 AP 0.00 -36.07 5,677.92 

VERIZON VERIZON WIRELESS 2/21/2018 AP 0.00 -75.91 5,602.01 

COMCAST BUSINESS COMCAST BUSINESS 2/22/2018 AP 0.00 -173.65 5,428.36 

F89793 

F89798 

INTERNET FOR TDC LED 
BILL 

AT&T LONG DISTANCE 

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

AT&T 

2/28/2018 

2/28/2018 

AP 

AP 

123.76 

23.44 

-123.76 

-23.44 

5,428.36 

5,428.36 

F89793 

F89798 

VERIZON 

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
INTERNET FOR TDC LED BILL 

AT&T 
AT&T LONG DISTANCE 

VERIZON WIRELESS 

2/28/2018 

2/28/2018 

3/20/2018 

EN 

EN 

AP 

123.76 

23.44 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

-144.49 

5,304.60 

5,281.16

5,136.67

 VERIZON VERIZON WIRELESS 3/20/2018 AP 0.00 -36.07 5,100.60

 VERIZON VERIZON WIRELESS 3/20/2018 AP 0.00 -70.71 5,029.89 

COMCAST BUSINESS COMCAST BUSINESS 3/22/2018 AP 0.00 -173.65 4,856.24 

F90424 

F90424 

F90561 

INTERNET FOR TDC LED 
BILL 

AT&T LONG DISTANCE 

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
INTERNET FOR TDC LED BILL 

AT&T 

3/22/2018 

3/22/2018 

3/28/2018 

AP 

EN 

AP 

123.76 

123.76 

23.79 

-123.76 

0.00 

-23.79 

4,856.24 

4,732.48 

4,732.48 

F90561 

VERIZON 

AT&T 
AT&T LONG DISTANCE 

VERIZON WIRELESS 

3/28/2018 

4/20/2018 

EN 

AP 

23.79 

0.00 

0.00 

-154.34 

4,708.69 

4,554.35 

VERIZON VERIZON WIRELESS 4/20/2018 AP 0.00 -36.07 4,518.28 

VERIZON VERIZON WIRELESS 4/20/2018 AP 0.00 -75.93 4,442.35 

COMCAST BUSINESS COMCAST BUSINESS 4/24/2018 AP 0.00 -173.34 4,269.01 

F91215 

F91217 

INTERNET FOR TDC LED 
BILL 

AT&T LONG DISTANCE 

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

AT&T 

4/25/2018 

4/25/2018 

AP 

AP 

123.76 

22.31 

-123.76 

-22.31 

4,269.01 

4,269.01 
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F91215 

F91217 

VERIZON 

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
INTERNET FOR TDC LED BILL 

AT&T 
AT&T LONG DISTANCE 

VERIZON WIRELESS 

4/25/2018 

4/25/2018 

5/18/2018 

EN 

EN 

AP 

123.76 

22.31 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

-145.14 

4,145.25 

4,122.94 

3,977.80 

VERIZON VERIZON WIRELESS 5/18/2018 AP 0.00 -36.07 3,941.73 

VERIZON VERIZON WIRELESS 5/18/2018 AP 0.00 -75.88 3,865.85 

F91752 

F91752 

INTERNET FOR TDC LED 
BILL 

COMCAST BUSINESS 

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
INTERNET FOR TDC LED BILL 

COMCAST BUSINESS 

5/21/2018 

5/21/2018 

5/24/2018 

AP 

EN 

AP 

123.76 

123.76 

0.00 

-123.76 

0.00 

-173.34 

3,865.85 

3,742.09 

3,568.75 

F91836 AT&T LONG DISTANCE AT&T 5/24/2018 AP 22.31 -22.31 3,568.75 

F91836 

VERIZON 

AT&T 
AT&T LONG DISTANCE 

VERIZON WIRELESS 

5/24/2018 

6/19/2018 

EN 

AP 

22.31 

0.00 

0.00 

-553.95 

3,546.44 

2,992.49 

VERIZON VERIZON WIRELESS 6/19/2018 AP 0.00 11.63 3,004.12 

VERIZON VERIZON WIRELESS 6/19/2018 AP 0.00 -78.52 2,925.60 

F92530 AT&T LONG DISTANCE AT&T 6/25/2018 AP 22.30 -22.30 2,925.60 

F92537 

F92530 

F92537 

INTERNET FOR TDC LED 
BILL 

COMCAST 

COMCAST 

AT&T 
AT&T LONG DISTANCE 

COMCAST 
INTERNET FOR TDC LED BILL 

COMCAST BUSINESS 

6/25/2018 

6/25/2018 

6/25/2018 

6/26/2018 

AP 

EN 

EN 

AP 

123.76 

22.30 

123.76 

0.00 

-123.76 

0.00 

0.00 

-173.34 

2,925.60 

2,903.30 

2,779.54 

2,606.20 

F93074 

F93074 

INTERNET FOR TDC LED 
BILL 

COMCAST BUSINESS 

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
INTERNET FOR TDC LED BILL 

COMCAST BUSINESS 

7/19/2018 

7/19/2018 

7/23/2018 

AP 

EN 

AP 

123.76 

123.76 

0.00 

-123.76 

0.00 

-173.39 

2,606.20 

2,482.44 

2,309.05 

F93192 AT&T LONG DISTANCE AT&T 7/26/2018 AP 23.97 -23.97 2,309.05 

F93192 

VERIZON 

AT&T 
AT&T LONG DISTANCE 

VERIZON WIRELESS 

7/26/2018 

8/1/2018 

EN 

AP 

23.97 

0.00 

0.00 

-220.81 

2,285.08 

2,064.27 

VERIZON VERIZON WIRELESS 8/1/2018 AP 0.00 -75.63 1,988.64 

F93788 

F93788 

INTERNET FOR TDC LED 
BILL 

VERIZON 

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 

COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 
INTERNET FOR TDC LED BILL 

VERIZON WIRELESS 

8/17/2018 

8/17/2018 

8/20/2018 

AP 

EN 

AP 

123.76 

123.76 

0.00 

-123.76 

0.00 

-308.99 

1,988.64 

1,864.88 

1,555.89 

VERIZON VERIZON WIRELESS 8/20/2018 AP 0.00 -75.94 1,479.95 

COMCAST BUSINESS COMCAST BUSINESS 8/24/2018 AP 0.00 -173.39 1,306.56 

F93997 AT&T LONG DISTANCE AT&T 8/30/2018 AP 28.24 -28.24 1,306.56 

F93997 AT&T 
AT&T LONG DISTANCE 

8/30/2018 EN 28.24 0.00 1,278.32 
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VERIZON VERIZON WIRELESS 9/19/2018 AP 0.00 -256.88 1,021.44 

VERIZON VERIZON WIRELESS 9/19/2018 AP 0.00 -75.83 945.61 

F94670 INTERNET FOR TDC LED COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 9/25/2018 AP 123.76 -123.76 945.61 
BILL 

F94672 AT&T LONG DISTANCE AT&T 9/25/2018 AP 29.51 -29.51 945.61 

F94670 COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC. 9/25/2018 EN 123.76 0.00 821.85 
INTERNET FOR TDC LED BILL 

F94672 AT&T 9/25/2018 EN 29.51 0.00 792.34 
AT&T LONG DISTANCE 

COMCAST BUSINESS COMCAST BUSINESS 9/26/2018 AP 0.00 -173.39 618.95 

107-5200-552.30-42 TOURIST DEVELOPMENT / POSTAGE 

BEGINNING BALANCE 8/9/2017 BB 0.00 4,000.00 

F89084 TAMMY SYLVESTER - TDC FEDEX 1/29/2018 AP 105.95 -105.95 4,000.00 

F89084 FEDEX 1/29/2018 EN 105.95 0.00 3,894.05 
TAMMY SYLVESTER - TDC 

F89963 TDC FEDEX 3/5/2018 AP 18.83 -18.83 3,894.05 

F89963 TDC FEDEX 3/5/2018 AP 18.83 -18.83 3,894.05 

F89963 TDC FEDEX 3/5/2018 AP 18.83 -18.83 3,894.05 

F89963 TDC FEDEX 3/5/2018 AP 18.83 -18.83 3,894.05 

F89963 TDC FEDEX 3/5/2018 AP 18.50 -18.50 3,894.05 

F89963 FEDEX 3/5/2018 EN 18.83 0.00 3,875.22 
TDC 

F89963 FEDEX 3/5/2018 EN 18.83 0.00 3,856.39 
TDC 

F89963 FEDEX 3/5/2018 EN 18.83 0.00 3,837.56 
TDC 

F89963 FEDEX 3/5/2018 EN 18.83 0.00 3,818.73 
TDC 

F89963 FEDEX 3/5/2018 EN 18.50 0.00 3,800.23 
TDC 

F92967 SHIP 7 BXS BROCHURES FEDEX 7/16/2018 AP 150.30 -150.30 3,800.23 
TO I 

F92967 FEDEX 7/16/2018 EN 150.30 0.00 3,649.93 
SHIP 7 BXS BROCHURES TO I 

F93514 FedEx 2018 TDC Financial FEDEX 8/8/2018 AP 56.22 -56.22 3,649.93 

F93514 FEDEX 8/8/2018 EN 56.22 0.00 3,593.71 
FedEx 2018 TDC Financial 

F95139 FEDEX BROCHURES TO I- FEDEX 9/28/2018 AP 153.11 -153.11 3,593.71 
95 W 

F95139 FEDEX 9/28/2018 EN 153.11 0.00 3,440.60 
FEDEX BROCHURES TO I-95 W 

107-5200-552.30-43 TOURIST DEVELOPMENT / UTILITIES 

BEGINNING BALANCE 8/9/2017 BB 0.00 7,500.00 

FPL FPL 10/13/2017 AP 0.00 -606.22 6,893.78 

FPL FPL 11/30/2017 AP 0.00 -545.48 6,348.30 

FPL FPL 12/14/2017 AP 0.00 -533.30 5,815.00 

FPL FPL 1/16/2018 AP 0.00 -581.93 5,233.07 
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PO ACCT VENDOR/DESC DATE CD ENC. TRANS ACCRUING 
NMB. PER. AMOUNT BALANCE 

FPL FPL 2/14/2018 AP 0.00 -461.82 4,771.25 

FPL FPL 3/15/2018 AP 0.00 -534.92 4,236.33 

FPL FPL 4/16/2018 AP 0.00 -529.21 3,707.12 

FPL FPL 5/15/2018 AP 0.00 -542.00 3,165.12 

FPL FPL 6/18/2018 AP 0.00 -636.40 2,528.72 

FPL FPL 7/16/2018 AP 0.00 -661.89 1,866.83 

FPL FPL 8/15/2018 AP 0.00 -646.17 1,220.66 

FPL FPL 9/18/2018 AP 0.00 -559.05 661.61 

107-5200-552.30-44 TOURIST DEVELOPMENT / RENTAL & LEASES 

BEGINNING BALANCE 8/9/2017 BB 0.00 17,500.00 

RENT FOR OCT. 2017 WSMDD LAND TRUST 10/3/2017 AP 0.00 -1,165.50 16,334.50 

F86861 SEPTEMBER TDC XEROX XEROX CORP 10/9/2017 AP 203.58 -203.58 16,334.50 
LEASE 

F86861 XEROX CORP 10/9/2017 EN 203.58 0.00 16,130.92 
SEPTEMBER TDC XEROX LEASE 

RENT NOV. 2017 WSMDD LAND TRUST 10/30/2017 AP 0.00 -1,165.50 14,965.42 

WATER SER. & RENTAL BLUE SUMMIT WATERS, LLC 11/7/2017 AP 0.00 -8.25 14,957.17 

WATER SER. & RENTAL BLUE SUMMIT WATERS, LLC 11/7/2017 AP 0.00 -9.50 14,947.67 

F87507 OCTOBER TDC XEROX XEROX CORP 11/8/2017 AP 286.28 -286.28 14,947.67 
LEASE A 

F87507 XEROX CORP 11/8/2017 EN 286.28 0.00 14,661.39 
OCTOBER TDC XEROX LEASE A 

DEC. 2017 RENT WSMDD LAND TRUST 11/27/2017 AP 0.00 -1,165.49 13,495.90 

WATER & RENTAL BLUE SUMMIT WATERS, LLC 12/5/2017 AP 0.00 -14.00 13,481.90 

F88131 PITNEY BOWES LEASE PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL 12/7/2017 AP 345.00 -345.00 13,481.90 
9/30 -

F88138 TDC XEROX LEASE XEROX CORP 12/7/2017 AP 236.00 -236.00 13,481.90 
AGREEMENT 

F88131 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL 12/7/2017 EN 345.00 0.00 13,136.90 
PITNEY BOWES LEASE 9/30 -

F88138 XEROX CORP 12/7/2017 EN 236.00 0.00 12,900.90 
TDC XEROX LEASE AGREEMENT 

JAN.2018 RENT WSMDD LAND TRUST 12/21/2017 AP 0.00 -1,165.50 11,735.40 

BLUE SUMETT WATER BLUE SUMMIT WATERS, LLC 1/4/2018 AP 0.00 -14.00 11,721.40 

FEB. 2018 RENT WSMDD LAND TRUST 1/29/2018 AP 0.00 -1,165.49 10,555.91 

F89216 TDC XEROX LEASE XEROX CORP 1/31/2018 AP 243.78 -243.78 10,555.91 
AGREEMENT 

F89216 XEROX CORP 1/31/2018 EN 243.78 0.00 10,312.13 
TDC XEROX LEASE AGREEMENT 

WATER/RENTAL BLUE SUMMIT WATERS, LLC 2/5/2018 AP 0.00 -14.00 10,298.13 

F89794 TDC XEROX LEASE XEROX CORP 2/28/2018 AP 221.48 -221.48 10,298.13 
AGREEMENT 

F89794 XEROX CORP 2/28/2018 EN 221.48 0.00 10,076.65 
TDC XEROX LEASE AGREEMENT 

WATER & RENTAL BLUE SUMMIT WATERS, LLC 3/1/2018 AP 0.00 -27.50 10,049.15 

WATER & RENTAL BLUE SUMMIT WATERS, LLC 3/1/2018 AP 0.00 -16.00 10,033.15 
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PO 
NMB. 

ACCT 
PER. 

VENDOR/DESC DATE CD ENC. TRANS 
AMOUNT 

ACCRUING 
BALANCE 

MARCH 2018 DRAW WSMDD LAND TRUST 3/8/2018 AP 0.00 -1,165.50 8,867.65 

F90081 

F90081 

F90548 

PITNEY BOWES LEASE 
12/30/ 

TDC XEROX LEASE 
AGREEMENT 

PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL 

PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL 
PITNEY BOWES LEASE 12/30/ 

XEROX CORP 

3/9/2018 

3/9/2018 

3/28/2018 

AP 

EN 

AP 

345.00 

345.00 

220.33 

-345.00 

0.00 

-220.33 

8,867.65 

8,522.65 

8,522.65 

F90548 XEROX CORP 
TDC XEROX LEASE AGREEMENT 

3/28/2018 EN 220.33 0.00 8,302.32 

APRIL 2018 RENT WSMDD LAND TRUST 3/29/2018 AP 0.00 -1,165.50 7,136.82 

BLUE SUMMIT WATER BLUE SUMMIT WATERS, LLC 4/3/2018 AP 0.00 -27.25 7,109.57 

CREDIT ON STATEMENT BLUE SUMMIT WATERS, LLC 4/3/2018 AP 0.00 14.28 7,123.85 

F91216 TDC XEROX LEASE 
AGREEMENT 

XEROX CORP 4/25/2018 AP 208.23 -208.23 7,123.85 

F91216 XEROX CORP 
TDC XEROX LEASE AGREEMENT 

4/25/2018 EN 208.23 0.00 6,915.62 

MAY 2018 RENT WSMDD LAND TRUST 4/30/2018 AP 0.00 -1,165.50 5,750.12 

BLUE SUMMIT WATER BLUE SUMMIT WATERS, LLC 5/1/2018 AP 0.00 -43.50 5,706.62 

JUNE 2018 RENT WSMDD LAND TRUST 5/29/2018 AP 0.00 -1,165.50 4,541.12 

F92113 TDC XEROX LEASE 
AGREEMENT 

XEROX CORP 6/6/2018 AP 206.56 -206.56 4,541.12 

F92113 XEROX CORP 
TDC XEROX LEASE AGREEMENT 

6/6/2018 EN 206.56 0.00 4,334.56 

RENTALS/LEASES BLUE SUMMIT WATERS, LLC 6/7/2018 AP 0.00 -21.00 4,313.56 

RENTALS/LEASES BLUE SUMMIT WATERS, LLC 6/7/2018 AP 0.00 -15.50 4,298.06 

RENTALS/LEASES BLUE SUMMIT WATERS, LLC 6/7/2018 AP 0.00 -26.25 4,271.81 

F92512 

F92512 

F92605 

PITNEY BOWES LEASE 
3/30 -

TDC XEROX LEASE 
AGREEMENT 

PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL 

PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL 
PITNEY BOWES LEASE 3/30 -

XEROX CORP 

6/22/2018 

6/22/2018 

7/2/2018 

AP 

EN 

AP 

345.00 

345.00 

208.18 

-345.00 

0.00 

-208.18 

4,271.81 

3,926.81 

3,926.81 

F92605 XEROX CORP 
TDC XEROX LEASE AGREEMENT 

7/2/2018 EN 208.18 0.00 3,718.63 

WATER/RENTAL BLUE SUMMIT WATERS, LLC 7/3/2018 AP 0.00 -41.75 3,676.88 

JULY 2018 DRAW WSMDD LAND TRUST 7/19/2018 AP 0.00 -1,165.50 2,511.38 

F93089 TDC XEROX LEASE 
AGREEMENT 

XEROX CORP 7/20/2018 AP 182.80 -182.80 2,511.38 

F93090 XEROX CREDIT FOR 
INCORREC 

XEROX CORP 7/20/2018 AP -26.70 26.70 2,511.38 

F93091 XEROX CREDIT FOR 
INCORREC 

XEROX CORP 7/20/2018 AP -25.03 25.03 2,511.38 

F93092 XEROX CREDIT FOR 
INCORREC 

XEROX CORP 7/20/2018 AP -26.65 26.65 2,511.38 

F93089 XEROX CORP 
TDC XEROX LEASE AGREEMENT 

7/20/2018 EN 182.80 0.00 2,328.58 

F93090 XEROX CORP 
XEROX CREDIT FOR INCORREC 

7/20/2018 EN -26.70 0.00 2,355.28 

F93091 XEROX CORP 
XEROX CREDIT FOR INCORREC 

7/20/2018 EN -25.03 0.00 2,380.31 

20



  

  

11.14.2018

PO ACCT VENDOR/DESC DATE CD ENC. TRANS ACCRUING 
NMB. PER. AMOUNT BALANCE 

F93092 XEROX CORP 7/20/2018 EN -26.65 0.00 2,406.96 
XEROX CREDIT FOR INCORREC 

BLUE SUMMIT WATER BLUE SUMMIT WATERS, LLC 8/1/2018 AP 0.00 -36.50 2,370.46 

RENT AUG. 2018 WSMDD LAND TRUST 8/10/2018 AP 0.00 -1,165.50 1,204.96 

F93789 TDC XEROX LEASE XEROX CORP 8/17/2018 AP 259.17 -259.17 1,204.96 
AGREEMENT 

F93789 XEROX CORP 8/17/2018 EN 259.17 0.00 945.79 
TDC XEROX LEASE AGREEMENT 

RENT SEPT. 2018 WSMDD LAND TRUST 8/29/2018 AP 0.00 -1,165.50 -219.71 

WATER/RENTAL BLUE SUMMIT WATERS, LLC 9/4/2018 AP 0.00 -8.50 -228.21 

WATER/RENTAL BLUE SUMMIT WATERS, LLC 9/4/2018 AP 0.00 -36.50 -264.71 

F94301 TDC XEROX LEASE XEROX CORP 9/10/2018 AP 189.14 -189.14 -264.71 
AGREEMENT 

F94303 TDC PITNEY BOWES PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL 9/10/2018 AP 345.00 -345.00 -264.71 
LEASE AG 

F94301 XEROX CORP 9/10/2018 EN 189.14 0.00 -453.85 
TDC XEROX LEASE AGREEMENT 

F94303 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL 9/10/2018 EN 345.00 0.00 -798.85 
TDC PITNEY BOWES LEASE AG 

WATER/COOLER RENTAL BLUE SUMMIT WATERS, LLC 9/28/2018 AP 0.00 -26.00 -824.85 

F95420 TDC XEROX LEASE XEROX CORP 9/28/2018 AP 210.47 -210.47 -824.85 
AGREEMENT 

F95420 LEASE XEROX CORP 9/28/2018 EN 210.47 0.00 -1,035.32 

107-5200-552.30-45 TOURIST DEVELOPMENT / GENERAL INSURANCE 

BEGINNING BALANCE 8/9/2017 BB 0.00 5,500.00 

GENERAL LIABILITY FLORIDA ASSOC. OF CO., TRUST 10/3/2017 AP 0.00 -1,876.09 3,623.91 

GOV. INSURANE PUBLIC RISK INSURANCE AGENCY 10/30/2017 AP 0.00 -2,519.75 1,104.16 

107-5200-552.30-46 TOURIST DEVELOPMENT / REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 

BEGINNING BALANCE 8/9/2017 BB 0.00 3,000.00 

F86880 CLEANING BANK OF AMERICA 10/10/2017 AP 60.80 -60.80 3,000.00 

F86880 BANK OF AMERICA 10/10/2017 EN 60.80 0.00 2,939.20 
CLEANING 

F87505 PEST CONTROL FOR TDC FLORIDA PEST CONTROL 11/8/2017 AP 35.00 -35.00 2,939.20 
OFFI 

F87505 FLORIDA PEST CONTROL 11/8/2017 EN 35.00 0.00 2,904.20 
PEST CONTROL FOR TDC OFFI 

F87577 CAR WASH BANK OF AMERICA 11/13/2017 AP 8.00 -8.00 2,904.20 

F87577 BANK OF AMERICA 11/13/2017 EN 8.00 0.00 2,896.20 
CAR WASH 

F88139 PEST CONTROL FOR TDC FLORIDA PEST CONTROL 12/7/2017 AP 35.00 -35.00 2,896.20 
OFFI 

F88139 FLORIDA PEST CONTROL 12/7/2017 EN 35.00 0.00 2,861.20 
PEST CONTROL FOR TDC OFFI 

F88471 CAR WASH BANK OF AMERICA 12/27/2017 AP 12.00 -12.00 2,861.20 

F88471 BANK OF AMERICA 12/27/2017 EN 12.00 0.00 2,849.20 
CAR WASH 

F88913 POLYURETHANE FOR SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO. STORE #2741 1/19/2018 AP 43.12 -43.12 2,849.20 
TDC DOOR 

F88915 STAIN FOR TDC DOORS SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO. STORE #2741 1/19/2018 AP 54.73 -54.73 2,849.20 
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PO ACCT VENDOR/DESC DATE CD ENC. TRANS ACCRUING 
NMB. PER. AMOUNT BALANCE 

F88916 2 WOOD CUSTOM GENESIS DOOR & HARDWARE, INC. 1/19/2018 AP 1,545.00 -1,545.00 2,849.20 
DOORS & HAR 

F88913 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO. STORE #2741   1/19/2018 EN 43.12 0.00 2,806.08 
POLYURETHANE FOR TDC DOOR 

F88915 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO. STORE #2741   1/19/2018 EN 54.73 0.00 2,751.35 
STAIN FOR TDC DOORS 

F88916 GENESIS DOOR & HARDWARE, INC. 1/19/2018 EN 1,545.00 0.00 1,206.35 
2 WOOD CUSTOM DOORS & HAR 

CORRECT AP-BOA SEPT 1/26/2018 AJ 0.00 60.80 1,267.15 
STATE CLEANING 

F89225 PEST CONTROL FOR TDC FLORIDA PEST CONTROL 2/1/2018 AP 35.00 -35.00 1,267.15 
OFFI 

F89225 FLORIDA PEST CONTROL 2/1/2018 EN 35.00 0.00 1,232.15 
PEST CONTROL FOR TDC OFFI 

F89572 HOME DEPOT BANK OF AMERICA 2/15/2018 AP 12.82 -12.82 1,232.15 

F89572 BANK OF AMERICA 2/15/2018 EN 12.82 0.00 1,219.33 
HOME DEPOT 

F89800 TDC OFFICE DRYWALL SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO. STORE #2741 2/28/2018 AP 12.73 -12.73 1,219.33 
REPAIR 

F89800 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO. STORE #2741   2/28/2018 EN 12.73 0.00 1,206.60 
TDC OFFICE DRYWALL REPAIR 

F89962 PEST CONTROL FOR TDC FLORIDA PEST CONTROL 3/5/2018 AP 35.00 -35.00 1,206.60 
OFFI 

F89962 FLORIDA PEST CONTROL 3/5/2018 EN 35.00 0.00 1,171.60 
PEST CONTROL FOR TDC OFFI 

2ND QTR SHOP REPAIR 3/30/2018 TF 0.00 97.63 1,269.23 
XFER 

F90755 PEST CONTROL FOR TDC FLORIDA PEST CONTROL 4/6/2018 AP 35.00 -35.00 1,269.23 
OFFI 

F90755 FLORIDA PEST CONTROL 4/6/2018 EN 35.00 0.00 1,234.23 
PEST CONTROL FOR TDC OFFI 

F91539 PEST CONTROL FOR TDC FLORIDA PEST CONTROL 5/9/2018 AP 35.00 -35.00 1,234.23 
OFFI 

F91539 FLORIDA PEST CONTROL 5/9/2018 EN 35.00 0.00 1,199.23 
PEST CONTROL FOR TDC OFFI 

F92053 PEST CONTROL FOR TDC FLORIDA PEST CONTROL 6/5/2018 AP 35.00 -35.00 1,199.23 
OFFI 

F92053 FLORIDA PEST CONTROL 6/5/2018 EN 35.00 0.00 1,164.23 
PEST CONTROL FOR TDC OFFI 

3RD QTR SHOP REPAIR 6/30/2018 TF 0.00 64.56 1,228.79 
XFER 

F92764 PEST CONTROL FOR TDC FLORIDA PEST CONTROL 7/6/2018 AP 35.00 -35.00 1,228.79 
OFFI 

F92764 FLORIDA PEST CONTROL 7/6/2018 EN 35.00 0.00 1,193.79 
PEST CONTROL FOR TDC OFFI 

F93513 PEST CONTROL FOR TDC FLORIDA PEST CONTROL 8/8/2018 AP 35.00 -35.00 1,193.79 
OFFI 

F93513 FLORIDA PEST CONTROL 8/8/2018 EN 35.00 0.00 1,158.79 
PEST CONTROL FOR TDC OFFI 

F93847 OIL CHANGE FOR SWIFT LUBE, INC. 8/20/2018 AP 63.24 -63.24 1,158.79 
TOYOTA VAN 

F93847 SWIFT LUBE, INC. 8/20/2018 EN 63.24 0.00 1,095.55 
OIL CHANGE FOR TOYOTA VAN 

F94041 PEST CONTROL FOR TDC FLORIDA PEST CONTROL 8/30/2018 AP 35.00 -35.00 1,095.55 
OFFI 

F94041 FLORIDA PEST CONTROL 8/30/2018 EN 35.00 0.00 1,060.55 
PEST CONTROL FOR TDC OFFI 
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107-5200-552.30-47 TOURIST DEVELOPMENT / PRINTING 

BEGINNING BALANCE 8/9/2017 BB 0.00 6,800.00 

F87506 CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR 11/8/2017 EN 2,499.00 0.00 4,301.00 
660 SQFT VINYL BANNER TO 

F87506 CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR 11/8/2017 EN -2,499.00 0.00 6,800.00 
660 SQFT VINYL BANNER TO 

F88906 SPORTS MARKETING HUNTER PRINTING 1/19/2018 AP 5.00 -5.00 6,800.00 
DIRECTOR 

F88909 25 FLYERS FOR TOURISM HUNTER PRINTING 1/19/2018 AP 7.50 -7.50 6,800.00 
DAY 

F88906 HUNTER PRINTING 1/19/2018 EN 5.00 0.00 6,795.00 
SPORTS MARKETING DIRECTOR 

F88909 HUNTER PRINTING 1/19/2018 EN 7.50 0.00 6,787.50 
25 FLYERS FOR TOURISM DAY 

F89187 2 SIGNS FOR NEW HUNTER PRINTING 1/31/2018 AP 34.50 -34.50 6,787.50 
DOORS IN 

F89187 HUNTER PRINTING 1/31/2018 EN 34.50 0.00 6,753.00 
2 SIGNS FOR NEW DOORS IN 

F89803 PRINT INVITATIONS TO LAKE CITY ADVERTISER 2/28/2018 AP 135.00 -135.00 6,753.00 
O'LE 

F89803 LAKE CITY ADVERTISER 2/28/2018 EN 135.00 0.00 6,618.00 
PRINT INVITATIONS TO O'LE 

F90570 TOURISM AWARDS MAIN STREET PRINTING 3/28/2018 AP 33.00 -33.00 6,618.00 
INVITATION 

F90571 PROGRAM CARDS FOR GRAPHIC BITES, INC. 3/28/2018 AP 22.00 -22.00 6,618.00 
TOURISM 

F90570 MAIN STREET PRINTING 3/28/2018 EN 33.00 0.00 6,585.00 
TOURISM AWARDS INVITATION 

F90571 GRAPHIC BITES, INC. 3/28/2018 EN 22.00 0.00 6,563.00 
PROGRAM CARDS FOR TOURISM 

F91322 CANVAS PRINTS OF MAIN STREET PRINTING 5/1/2018 AP 330.00 -330.00 6,563.00 
COLUMBIA 

F91322 MAIN STREET PRINTING 5/1/2018 EN 330.00 0.00 6,233.00 
CANVAS PRINTS OF COLUMBIA 

F91922 3 SIGNS PRINTED WITH MAIN STREET PRINTING 5/25/2018 AP 36.45 -36.45 6,233.00 
TDC 

F91922 MAIN STREET PRINTING 5/25/2018 EN 36.45 0.00 6,196.55 
3 SIGNS PRINTED WITH TDC 

F91989 FIVE CANVAS PRINTS OF MAIN STREET PRINTING 5/31/2018 AP 550.00 -550.00 6,196.55 
COL 

F91989 MAIN STREET PRINTING 5/31/2018 EN 550.00 0.00 5,646.55 
FIVE CANVAS PRINTS OF COL 

F92236 TDC BANNER FOR MAIN STREET PRINTING 6/13/2018 AP 280.00 -280.00 5,646.55 
SOUTHSIDE 

F92236 MAIN STREET PRINTING 6/13/2018 EN 280.00 0.00 5,366.55 
TDC BANNER FOR SOUTHSIDE 

F92510 TWO SIGNS FOR TDC MAIN STREET PRINTING 6/22/2018 AP 20.00 -20.00 5,366.55 
ENTRANC 

F92510 MAIN STREET PRINTING 6/22/2018 EN 20.00 0.00 5,346.55 
TWO SIGNS FOR TDC ENTRANC 

F92765 SERVICE AWARD FOR BAUDVILLE, INC. 7/6/2018 AP 109.45 -109.45 5,346.55 
MIKE CO 

F92765 BAUDVILLE, INC. 7/6/2018 EN 109.45 0.00 5,237.10 
SERVICE AWARD FOR MIKE CO 

F93890 HOSPITALITY MEETING MAIN STREET PRINTING 8/23/2018 AP 30.00 -30.00 5,237.10 
INVIT 

F93890 MAIN STREET PRINTING 8/23/2018 EN 30.00 0.00 5,207.10 
HOSPITALITY MEETING INVIT 
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107-5200-552.30-48 TOURIST DEVELOPMENT / ADVERTISING 

BEGINNING BALANCE 8/9/2017 BB 0.00 155,333.00 

024827 AD FALL 2017 COLLINSON AND COMPANY, INC 10/1/2017 AP 7,500.00 -7,500.00 155,333.00 

024865 STORYTELLING MADDEN MEDIA 10/2/2017 AP 3,571.43 -3,571.43 155,333.00 
CAMPAIGN 

024829 2 10X20HIGHPEAK CREATIVE INFLATABLES 10/4/2017 AP 10,150.75 -10,150.75 155,333.00 
TENTS 

024827 PO ENTRY COLLINSON AND COMPANY, INC 10/12/2017 EN 7,500.00 0.00 147,833.00 
COMMUNICATIONS/MEDIA SERV 

024829 PO ENTRY CREATIVE INFLATABLES 10/12/2017 EN 10,150.75 0.00 137,682.25 
COMMUNICATIONS/MEDIA SERV 

024860 ADVERTISING 3 MONTHS VISIT FLORIDA 10/16/2017 AP 4,500.00 -4,500.00 137,682.25 

024860 PO ENTRY VISIT FLORIDA 10/26/2017 EN 4,500.00 0.00 133,182.25 
COMMUNICATIONS/MEDIA SERV 

024864 PO ENTRY I. T. I. MARKETING INC. 10/26/2017 EN 4,500.00 0.00 128,682.25 
COMMUNICATIONS/MEDIA SERV 

024865 PO ENTRY MADDEN MEDIA 10/30/2017 EN 7,142.85 0.00 121,539.40 
COMMUNICATIONS/MEDIA SERV 

024876 PO ENTRY MADDEN MEDIA 10/30/2017 EN 60,000.00 0.00 61,539.40 
COMMUNICATIONS/MEDIA SERV 

024865 PO ENTRY MADDEN MEDIA 10/30/2017 EN -0.01 0.00 61,539.41 
COMMUNICATIONS/MEDIA SERV 

024865 LAST MONTHS MADDEN MEDIA 10/31/2017 AP 3,571.41 -3,571.41 61,539.41 
CAMPAIGN 

024883 PO ENTRY I. T. I. MARKETING INC. 11/7/2017 EN 4,000.00 0.00 57,539.41 
COMMUNICATIONS/MEDIA SERV 

F87506 660 SQFT VINYL BANNER CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR 11/8/2017 AP 2,499.00 -2,499.00 57,539.41 
TO 

F87506 CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR 11/8/2017 EN 2,499.00 0.00 55,040.41 
660 SQFT VINYL BANNER TO 

024887 PO ENTRY VISIT FLORIDA 11/9/2017 EN 8,000.00 0.00 47,040.41 
COMMUNICATIONS/MEDIA SERV 

OCT. 2017 BILLING LAKE CITY REPORTER, INC. 11/13/2017 AP 0.00 -56.90 46,983.51 

F87577 ADVERTISING FACEBOOK BANK OF AMERICA 11/13/2017 AP 399.98 -399.98 46,983.51 

F87577 BANK OF AMERICA 11/13/2017 EN 399.98 0.00 46,583.53 
ADVERTISING FACEBOOK 

F87650 CREATE/INSTALL CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR 11/16/2017 AP 1,950.00 -1,950.00 46,583.53 
BANNERS@HW 

F87652 CREATE/INSTALL CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR 11/16/2017 AP 1,950.00 -1,950.00 46,583.53 
BANNERS@I1 

F87653 CREATE/INSTALL CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR 11/16/2017 AP 975.00 -975.00 46,583.53 
BANNERS@I-

F87650 CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR 11/16/2017 EN 1,950.00 0.00 44,633.53 
CREATE/INSTALL BANNERS@HW 

F87652 CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR 11/16/2017 EN 1,950.00 0.00 42,683.53 
CREATE/INSTALL BANNERS@I1 

F87653 CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR 11/16/2017 EN 975.00 0.00 41,708.53 
CREATE/INSTALL BANNERS@I-

F87711 DISCOVERCOLUMBIAKID LAKE CITY ADVERTISER 11/20/2017 AP 2,499.00 -2,499.00 41,708.53 
SCOLOR 

F87711 LAKE CITY ADVERTISER 11/20/2017 EN 2,499.00 0.00 39,209.53 
DISCOVERCOLUMBIAKIDSCOLOR 

024876 SEARCH ENGINE MARKET MADDEN MEDIA 11/30/2017 AP 2,181.82 -2,181.82 39,209.53 

024864 SUBSCRIPTION RENEWAL I. T. I. MARKETING INC. 12/3/2017 AP 4,500.00 -4,500.00 39,209.53 
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024883 SUB. RENEWAL I. T. I. MARKETING INC. 12/13/2017 AP 4,000.00 -4,000.00 39,209.53 

ENTRY TO PROPER 12/21/2017 AJ 0.00 10,150.75 49,360.28 
ACCOUNT CREATIVE INFLATABLES 

F88471 SUPPLIES BANK OF AMERICA 12/27/2017 AP 17.99 -17.99 49,360.28 

F88468 CRAYONS FOR KIDS OFFICE DEPOT 12/27/2017 AP 2,011.23 -2,011.23 49,360.28 
CORNER S 

F88471 BANK OF AMERICA 12/27/2017 EN 17.99 0.00 49,342.29 
SUPPLIES 

F88468 OFFICE DEPOT 12/27/2017 EN 2,085.72 0.00 47,256.57 
CRAYONS FOR KIDS CORNER S 

F88468 OFFICE DEPOT 12/27/2017 EN -2,085.72 0.00 49,342.29 
CRAYONS FOR KIDS CORNER S 

F88468 OFFICE DEPOT 12/27/2017 EN 2,011.23 0.00 47,331.06 
CRAYONS FOR KIDS CORNER S 

F88490 ADVERTISEMENT BANK OF AMERICA 12/28/2017 AP 1,200.00 -1,200.00 47,331.06 

F88490 BANK OF AMERICA 12/28/2017 EN 1,200.00 0.00 46,131.06 
ADVERTISEMENT 

024876 STORY TELLING MADDEN MEDIA 12/30/2017 AP 2,181.82 -2,181.82 46,131.06 
CAMPAIGN 

024887 AD VISIT FLORIDA 1/26/2018 AP 8,000.00 -8,000.00 46,131.06 

024961 PO ENTRY I. T. I. MARKETING INC. 2/1/2018 EN 3,000.00 0.00 43,131.06 
COMMUNICATIONS/MEDIA SERV 

024961 PO ENTRY I. T. I. MARKETING INC. 2/1/2018 EN -3,000.00 0.00 46,131.06 
COMMUNICATIONS/MEDIA SERV 

F89336 TRAVEL WRITER KELLI HOME 2 SUITES 2/6/2018 AP 218.00 -218.00 46,131.06 
HANN 

F89336 HOME 2 SUITES 2/6/2018 EN 218.00 0.00 45,913.06 
TRAVEL WRITER KELLI HANN 

024876 STORY TELLING CAMP. MADDEN MEDIA 2/28/2018 AP 2,181.82 -2,181.82 45,913.06 

F89818 CO-OP AD 1/6 OF PAGE WORTH INTERNATIONAL COMM CORP 2/28/2018 AP 1,120.00 -1,120.00 45,913.06 
IN 2 

F89795 DISCOVERCOLUMBIAKID LAKE CITY ADVERTISER 2/28/2018 AP 2,499.00 -2,499.00 45,913.06 
SCOLOR 

F89805 REMOVE EXLG BANNERS CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR 2/28/2018 AP 800.00 -800.00 45,913.06 
@I-75 

024982 PO ENTRY I. T. I. MARKETING INC. 2/28/2018 EN 3,630.00 0.00 42,283.06 
COMMUNICATIONS/MEDIA SERV 

F89795 LAKE CITY ADVERTISER 2/28/2018 EN 2,499.00 0.00 39,784.06 
DISCOVERCOLUMBIAKIDSCOLOR 

F89805 CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR 2/28/2018 EN 800.00 0.00 38,984.06 
REMOVE EXLG BANNERS @I-75 

F89818 WORTH INTERNATIONAL COMM CORP 2/28/2018 EN 1,120.00 0.00 37,864.06 
CO-OP AD 1/6 OF PAGE IN 2 

024876 FEB. SEM. MADDEN MEDIA 3/1/2018 AP 2,181.82 -2,181.82 37,864.06 

024982 SPRINGSRUS WEBSITE I. T. I. MARKETING INC. 3/1/2018 AP 3,630.00 -3,630.00 37,864.06 

024990 AD HORIZON TRAVEL MAGAZINE LIMITED 3/6/2018 AP 5,800.00 -5,800.00 37,864.06 

024990 PO ENTRY HORIZON TRAVEL MAGAZINE LIMITED 3/7/2018 EN 5,800.00 0.00 32,064.06 
COMMUNICATIONS/MEDIA SERV 

024991 PO ENTRY MADDEN MEDIA 3/7/2018 EN 4,250.00 0.00 27,814.06 
COMMUNICATIONS/MEDIA SERV 

024997 AD HORIZON TRAVEL MAGAZINE LIMITED 3/8/2018 AP 2,600.00 -2,600.00 27,814.06 

NOTICE/ADS LAKE CITY REPORTER, INC. 3/13/2018 AP 0.00 -290.03 27,524.03 
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024997 PO ENTRY HORIZON TRAVEL MAGAZINE LIMITED 3/13/2018 EN 2,600.00 0.00 24,924.03 
COMMUNICATIONS/MEDIA SERV 

024876 CAMPAIGN MADDEN MEDIA 3/28/2018 AP 2,181.82 -2,181.82 24,924.03 

F90572 ADD MADDEN MEDIA I. T. I. MARKETING INC. 3/28/2018 AP 240.00 -240.00 24,924.03 
CAMPIGN 

F90572 I. T. I. MARKETING INC. 3/28/2018 EN 240.00 0.00 24,684.03 
ADD MADDEN MEDIA CAMPIGN 

025017 PO ENTRY COLLINSON AND COMPANY, INC 4/2/2018 EN 7,000.00 0.00 17,684.03 
COMMUNICATIONS/MEDIA SERV 

F90748 AD IN 15TH ANNUAL UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA 4/6/2018 AP 55.00 -55.00 17,684.03 
MASTER 

F90748 UNIVERSITY OF FLORIDA 4/6/2018 EN 55.00 0.00 17,629.03 
AD IN 15TH ANNUAL MASTER 

ADS LAKE CITY REPORTER, INC. 4/11/2018 AP 0.00 -207.72 17,421.31 

F90986 Visit Florida Trip Adviso VISIT FLORIDA 4/13/2018 AP 2,500.00 -2,500.00 17,421.31 

F90986 VISIT FLORIDA 4/13/2018 EN 2,500.00 0.00 14,921.31 
Visit Florida Trip Adviso 

025026 PO ENTRY SOUTH GEORGIA MEDIA GROUP 4/16/2018 EN 2,145.00 0.00 12,776.31 
COMMUNICATIONS/MEDIA SERV 

024876 STORY TELLING MADDEN MEDIA 4/30/2018 AP 8,181.82 -8,181.82 12,776.31 
CAMPAIGN248 

F91543 CONNECT COMPLETE COLLINSON AND COMPANY, INC 5/10/2018 AP 2,000.00 -2,000.00 12,776.31 
MAY 2018 

F91543 COLLINSON AND COMPANY, INC 5/10/2018 EN 2,000.00 0.00 10,776.31 
CONNECT COMPLETE MAY 2018 

024876 MARKETING MADDEN MEDIA 5/30/2018 AP 8,181.82 -8,181.82 10,776.31 

025026 AD VALDOSTA MAGAZINE SOUTH GEORGIA MEDIA GROUP 5/31/2018 AP 715.00 -715.00 10,776.31 

F92513 AD FOR 2018-19 LAKE CITY REPORTER, INC. 6/22/2018 AP 270.00 -270.00 10,776.31 
GRANT/SPON 

F92513 LAKE CITY REPORTER, INC. 6/22/2018 EN 270.00 0.00 10,506.31 
AD FOR 2018-19 GRANT/SPON 

024876 CAMPAIGN MADDEN MEDIA 7/1/2018 AP 8,181.82 -8,181.82 10,506.31 

024991 SPRING 2018CAMPAIGN MADDEN MEDIA 7/1/2018 AP 1,416.67 -1,416.67 10,506.31 

F92759 CONNECT COMPLETE COLLINSON AND COMPANY, INC 7/6/2018 AP 2,000.00 -2,000.00 10,506.31 
JUNE 201 

F92787 SPORTS MARKETING AD A..E ENGINE 7/6/2018 AP 2,500.00 -2,500.00 10,506.31 
CAMPA 

F92759 COLLINSON AND COMPANY, INC 7/6/2018 EN 2,000.00 0.00 8,506.31 
CONNECT COMPLETE JUNE 201 

F92787 A..E ENGINE 7/6/2018 EN 2,500.00 0.00 6,006.31 
SPORTS MARKETING AD CAMPA 

F93085 1 PAGE AD IN LCR LAKE CITY REPORTER, INC. 7/19/2018 AP 1,750.00 -1,750.00 6,006.31 
TOURISM 

025026 COMMUNICATIONS/MEDI SOUTH GEORGIA MEDIA GROUP 7/19/2018 AP 615.00 -615.00 6,006.31 
A SERV 

025026 COMMUNICATIONS/MEDI SOUTH GEORGIA MEDIA GROUP 7/19/2018 AP 100.00 -100.00 6,006.31 
A SERV 

025026 COMMUNICATIONS/MEDI SOUTH GEORGIA MEDIA GROUP 7/19/2018 AP 615.00 -615.00 6,006.31 
A SERV 

025026 COMMUNICATIONS/MEDI SOUTH GEORGIA MEDIA GROUP 7/19/2018 AP 100.00 -100.00 6,006.31 
A SERV 

F93085 LAKE CITY REPORTER, INC. 7/19/2018 EN 1,750.00 0.00 4,256.31 
1 PAGE AD IN LCR TOURISM 

024876 STORE TELLING MADDEN MEDIA 7/30/2018 AP 8,181.82 -8,181.82 4,256.31 
CAOMAIGN 
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024991 SPRONG 2018 CAMPAIGN MADDEN MEDIA 7/30/2018 AP 1,416.66 -1,416.66 4,256.31 

024991 RETARGETING MADDEN MEDIA 8/7/2018 AP 1,416.67 -1,416.67 4,256.31 
CAMPAIGN 

F93643 CONNECT COMPLETE COLLINSON AND COMPANY, INC 8/15/2018 AP 2,000.00 -2,000.00 4,256.31 
JULY2018 

F93643 COLLINSON AND COMPANY, INC 8/15/2018 EN 2,000.00 0.00 2,256.31 
CONNECT COMPLETE JULY2018 

025017 VISIT FLA. JUNE4,2018 COLLINSON AND COMPANY, INC 8/17/2018 AP 7,000.00 -7,000.00 2,256.31 
AD 

F93790 BEST OF THE BEST AD LAKE CITY REPORTER, INC. 8/17/2018 AP 365.00 -365.00 2,256.31 
FOR A 

F93790 LAKE CITY REPORTER, INC. 8/17/2018 EN 365.00 0.00 1,891.31 
BEST OF THE BEST AD FOR A 

024876 SEARCH & STORY MADDEN MEDIA 9/1/2018 AP 8,181.82 -8,181.82 1,891.31 
TELLING 

F95150 PHOTOS/TEXT FROM FL FLORIDA HIKES 9/10/2018 AP 700.00 -700.00 1,891.31 
HIKES 

F95150 PHOTOS/TEXT FROM FL FLORIDA HIKES 9/10/2018 EN 700.00 0.00 1,191.31 
HIKES 

F94667 CONNECT COMPLETE COLLINSON AND COMPANY, INC 9/25/2018 AP 2,000.00 -2,000.00 1,191.31 
AUGUST 2 

F94667 COLLINSON AND COMPANY, INC 9/25/2018 EN 2,000.00 0.00 -808.69 
CONNECT COMPLETE AUGUST 2 

024876 SEARCH ENGINE MARK. MADDEN MEDIA 9/30/2018 AP 8,181.80 -8,181.80 -808.69 

107-5200-552.30-51 TOURIST DEVELOPMENT / OFFICE SUPPLIES 

BEGINNING BALANCE 8/9/2017 BB 0.00 13,000.00 

F86814 OFFICE SUPPLIES OFFICE DEPOT 10/5/2017 AP 323.66 -323.66 13,000.00 

